

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE CLARENCE SMITH, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN, DIRECTOR OF THE
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
REHABILITATION AND REENTRY; LANCE HETMER,
ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PRISON
OPERATIONS; STEPHEN MORRIS, WARDEN,
ARIZONA STATE PRISON COMPLEX—EYMAN;
JEFF VAN WINKLE, WARDEN, ARIZONA STATE
PRISON COMPLEX—FLORENCE,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES ONLY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN R. WAITE
ARI HOFFMAN
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP

KENNETH F. ROSSMAN, IV
Counsel of Record
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
1601 19th Street,
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
303.623.9000
krossman@lewisroca.com

**CAPITAL CASE
NO EXECUTION DATE SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions in the Case	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	6
I. Mr. Smith’s method-of-execution challenge is cognizable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
II. The court of appeals’ affirmance of the district court’s dismissal incorrectly fore- closes § 1983 claims.....	11
A. Mr. Smith’s § 1983 claim is distinct from his prior habeas claim.....	13
B. If the court of appeals’ order stands, it would improperly eviscerate challenges to cruel and unusual conditions.....	16
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, Filed Nov. 16, 2021	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Arizona, Order, Filed Nov. 30, 2020	App. 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998)	12
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002)	8, 12
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	6
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 558 U.S. 1067 (2009)	12
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	11
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	3
<i>Muhammed v. Florida</i> , 571 U.S. 1117 (2014).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	6
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	9, 15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 522 U.S. 985 (2007).....	4, 8
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1283 (2017).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 189 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	3
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 599 P.2d 187 (Ariz. 1979).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 586 P.2d 1253 (Ariz. 1978)	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13
<i>Wilhelm v. Rotman</i> , 680 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	9, 10
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	2, 5, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2554	13
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
 TREATISES	
Michael P. Connelly, <i>Better Never Than Late: Prolonged Stays on Death Row Violate the Eighth Amendment</i> , 23 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 101 (1997)	9
Robert Johnson, <i>Under Sentence of Death: The Psychology of Death Row Confinement</i> , 5 Law & Psychol. Rev. 141 (1979)	9

OPINIONS IN THE CASE

The Opinion from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit is unreported and is in the Appendix at App. 1. The United States District Court for the District of Arizona Order dismissing Mr. Smith's § 1983 claim is unreported and is in the Appendix at App. 5.
